Wilo COR-MVI
Booster System
Installation and operating instructions
90
-2
1-
00
1-

abrasive or materials.
5                              Description of product
5.1               Model designation
5.1.1 Designation of control panel
e.g.: CC 4 x 3,0 FC
CC Comfort-Controller
4 x Number of pumps 1-6
3,0 Maximum motor power P2 [HP]
FC Including Frequency Converter
5.1.2               Designation of booster system
e.g.: COR-4 MVI 80-04/CC
CO Compact Booster System
R Auto speed control of the base-load pump
(fixed or rotating) via frequency converter
4 Number of pumps
MVI Pump series
80 Rated flow (USGPM) of single pump
04 No. of stages of each pump
CC ... FC Automatic control unit code
CC = Comfort Controller
(FC = with Frequency Converter)
5.2               Supply and rating data
Operating voltage [V]: 208/230/460/575 volt, 3 phase, 60 Hz
Nominal current [A]: see nameplate
Protection class: NEMA 12
Max. ambient temperature: 104°F [40°C]
Overload protection: see wiring diagram
6                              Product and accessory description
6.1               Description of control units
6.1.1               Functional description
The PLC-(Programmable Logic Control) controlled Comfort
Controller system is used to control and regulate pressure
booster systems with up to four pumps. At the same time
the pressure of a system is regulated according to a load with
appropriate sensors. The controller acts on the frequency
converter, which influences the speed of a pump (base load
pump). The delivery rate and therefore the output of the
single pumps changes with the speed. Only the base load
pump is speed controlled, according to the required load,
peak load pumps are switched on and off automatically.
6.1.2               Construction of the control panel
The construction of the control panel varies with the power
consumption of the pumps (Direct on line: fig. 1.1 or Star/
Delta start fig. 1.2). It consists of the main components as
follows:
•	 Main switch: Isolates the power supply and connects to
power supply (Pos. 1)
•	 Touch-Display: Display of the operation data’s (see
menus) and operation mode by changing color of the
background lighting. Abilities for choosing menus and
setting parameters via touch screen (Pos. 2).
•	 PLC (programmable logic controller): The hardware
configuration depends on the system (Pos. 3).
Component (see fig. 2) No. 1-3 Pumps 4-5 Pumps